



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER CT 3 1 2023

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

TEVA SIT MBO MIRDC - FAD - FMS

PURC	CHASE	ORDER		8			WIII	-1 AD -1 1013	
Supplier: SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.					PO No:	P.O. No.: 23-10-1069			
Address: 2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave. Cor J. Vargas Ave., Ortigas Center,					Date:				
Tel No.: Pasig City ; rex.sagge@safer.ph ; 9693120816/ 61 424353248					-			50707	
TIN :		009-194-023-00	The second contract of the second sec		P.R. No.:			fay-23	
Gentleme	n'	005 254 025 00			Date:		201	14 ZJ	
		o Office Alve fellowing		William St. W. C. Switz					
Place of Di	PARENTY N	CMT LINTT FOR ONE	g articles subject to the D-TS/COBRA/Machinery	terms and conditions	contained he	erei	n:	DARNP	
Date of De	Shagtaki I I.	On colordor dove	after receipt of Notice	to Proceed					
		t: Public Bidding	arter receipt or notice	e to Proceed	Payment Te	erm	LDD/	INCLUSIVE	
Item No.	Unit	t, rabite blading	Description		Our atit	T			
1	lot	PROCUREMENT	OF ONE UNIT MILITARY CA	AMERA SYSTEM WITH	Quantity	000	nit Cost	Amount 4,000,000.00	
			ACCESSORIES		,		,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		*					5		
		_		SUPPLIER'S OFFER A	ND.		MIRDC F	ALUATION	
MIRDO	Minimu	m requirements:		COMPLIANCE			(PASS OR		
Main Fe									
		Red Camera		1.01 Uncooled Infra	Dod Comons	-	PASS PASS		
		placeable Unit		1.02 Single-Line Rep		-	PASS		
System	gie-Lilie Ne	piaceable Offic		System	laceable Offi		PASS		
	m TV Cam	era		1.03 Zoom TV Camer	a	-	PASS		
1.04 Adv	ranced Ima	ge Processing		1.04 Advanced Imag		-	PASS		
1.05 Gy	ro-Stabiliza	tion		1.05 Gyro-Stabilizati	on		PASS		
	mpatibility v	vith COTS		1.06 Compatibility v	ith COTS				
Displays				Displays/Controls			PASS		
		Range Finder		1.07 Eye-safe Lase R		-	PASS	A-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
		ge Processing		1.08 Advanced Imag		-	PASS		
	rine Applica age Stabiliz			1.09 Marine Applica		-	PASS		
		k resistance to Cal	***************************************	1.10 Image Stabiliza 1.11 Vibration/Shoo			PASS		
50 HMG	ration/Silot	it resistance to car.		Cal. 50 HMG:	K resistance	-	PASS		
 Single 	Firing			Single Firing		-	PASS	The second secon	
	atic Firing	1.40		Automatic Firing		\neg	PASS		
Therma	I Imaging I	Performance							
			640x480 Microbolometer	1 12 VOv misrobolos		'n		#100-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000	
1.12 Se	nsor type		or better	CMOS with Global sh			PASS		
1.13 W	ave length		8-12 µm	1.13 8 -14 µm		-	PASS		
1.14 Hig	h Sensitivit	у	30MKv Noise Equivalent			1			
			Temperature Difference (NETD) or better				PASS		
1.15 Ele	ectronic Zoo	m	Up to 4X or better	1.15 E-zoom from 1X	4X	_	PASS		
1.16 Op	tics		60 mm / 19 mm or						
			better 30.0° or better/Single	1.16 25-150mm f/1.4		- 1	PASS		
1.17 W	de HFOV		Continuous Zoom	1.17 44°			PASS		
(Total Amou			1 of 6			dermana			
In case for every da	of failure to	o make the full delive shall be imposed.	ery within the time spec	ified above, a penalty	of one-tenth	(1,	/10) of on	ne percent	
	,	and imposed.		Very to	ruly yours,				
Conforme:	CA				OBERT O. D xecutive Direc				
PHOUSE	JON .0	BUMPEJAS		***************************************		_			
Signature or	ver Printed	Name of Supplier		Autr	orized Officia	31			

Date/ Funds Available:

JOHNNY G. QUINGCO

Accountant IV Chief Accountant

06-308601-2023-10-000102 ALOBS No. Amount: 4,000,000.

P.O. No.

MIRDE

Republic of the Philippines

METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MBO

PURCHASE ORDER

Supplier: SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.				P.O. No.: 23-10-1069				
Address: 2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave. Cor J. Vargas Ave., Ortigas Center,				Date: 23-0ct-23				
Tel No.: Pasig City; rex.sagge@safer.ph; 9693120816/ 61 424353248				P.R. No.: 23050707				
TIN : 009-194-023-000			Date:		16-M	lay-23		
Gentleme	en:							
Please	furnish this	s Office the following	articles subject to the te	erms and conditions	contained be	erein		
Place of Pl	ROPERTY N	IGMT UNIT FOR ODE	D-TS/COBRA/Machinery	and Equipment Outle	Moelivery Te	rm'	90 CI	DARNP
Date of De	elivery:	90 calendar days	after receipt of Notice	to Proceed	Payment To	-	LDDA	(P
	rocuremen	t: Public Bidding			T Symone to		VAT	INCLUSIVE
Item No.	Unit		Description		Quantity	Un	it Cost	Amount
1	lot	PROCUREMENT	OF ONE UNIT MILITARY CAN ACCESSORIES	MERA SYSTEM WITH	1 4,	000,	000.00	4,000,000.00
			ACCESSORIES					
4 40 11		2	10.4° or better/Single	1.18 11°(Formula:N	larrow			
1.18 Nat	row HFOV	9)	Continuous Zoom	HFOV=Wide HFOV		17)	PASS	
1.19 Det	ection		min 3 kms	1.19 5 km		,	PASS	
1.20 Rec	cognition		min 1 km	1.20 1.4 km			PASS	
		Performance		2.20 2.7 8.11			1 733	
	nsor type	· orrormano	Daylight CCD / CMOS	1.21 CMOS with GI	obal shuttor		PASS	
	solution		min 720x540	1.22 1920Hx1080V	obai siiuttei			
	ectronic Zo	0.00			L	-	PASS	
1.23 LI	ectronic 20	OIII	Range 10-15X	1.23 zoom:30x			PASS	
1.24 0	otical Zoom		Continuous	1.24 Continuous di	9	om		
4.05.10				30 degrees to 3 deg	grees		PASS	
1.25 VV	ide FOV	***************************************	Up to 45° of HFOV	1.25 Hor. 45°			PASS	
1.26 Na	rrow FOV		Down to 1.7° of HFOV	1.26 Hor. 1.7°			PASS	1
1.27	Detection		min 5 kms	Person at: 5 km			PASS	
1.28	Recognitio	n	min 3 kms	Person at: 4.3 km			PASS	
Laser R	ange Find	er	1					
1.29	Accuracy		± 5 m or better	1.29 less than 5m,	boresight			
				retention is ±0.2 m		ne		
				equivalent to stay	9			
				target area of 0.2 n				
				distance of 1 km in			PASS	
1.30	Range		min 4 kms	1.30 10-5000m			PASS	
Interfac	е							
4.24161				1.31 Analoge: NTS	30 Hz or PA	L 25		
1.31 Vide	eo Output		Analog/Digital PAL/H264	Hz			PASS	
4.00.0								
1.32 Co	mmunicati	n	Ethernet, RS422	1.32 CAN-BUS, CST	protocol, RS	-422	PASS	
1.33 Pov	ver		Max.100W	1.33 lesss than 20 V			PASS	
(Total Amor	unt in Word	is)	2 of 6				1	1
				-1-1				
for every da	av of delay	shall be imposed.	ery within the time specifi	ed above, a penalty	of one-tenth	(1/1	(0) of on	e percent
	,,	on an army occur.		Van. t	er the reduces			
				very ti	uly yours,			
Conforme:	A	3		R	OBERTO, B	IZO	N	
PHOEBE	IDIA!	na anni		E	xecutive Dire	ctor		
		Name of Supplier		Auth	orized Officia	al		
orginature O	vei Flinted	Name of Supplier			/			
	Date				1			
Funds Availa						-		
	HNNY G.	DUINGCO			1 2 4 4	1	0 - 0	5 6701 -
	Accounta		as a	ALOBS No.	10,302CD	1-7	ハシル	2.060/02
C	hief Accou		•	Amount:	00.000.		1060	15020/10
		The state of the s				-		



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MBO

PURCHASE ORDER

Supplier SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.					P.O. No.: 23-10-1069			
Address 2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave. Cor J. Vargas Ave., Ortigas Center,				Date: 23-0ct-23				
Tel No.: Pasig City; rex.sagge@safer.ph; 9693120816/61 424353248				P.R. No.:	2305	0707		
TIN : 009-194-023-000				Date:	16-M	ay-23		
Gentlemen:								
Please	furnish this	s Office the followi	ng articles subject to th	e terms	and conditions	contained he	erein.	
Place of PIR	ORERTY M	GMT UNIT FOR OD	ED-TS/COBRA/Machine	ry and l	quipment Outla	Delivery Te	rm: 90 CD	ARNP
Date of De	elivery:	90 calendar day	s after receipt of Noti	ce to P	roceed	Payment Te	The state of the s	P
	rocuremen	tPublic Bidding		-		Tayment to	VATI	NCLUSIVE
Item No.	Unit		Description			Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount 4,000,000.00
1	lot	PROCUREMEN	T OF ONE UNIT MILITARY ACCESSORIES	CAMERA	SYSTEM WITH	1 4,0	00,000.00	4,000,000.00
Additiona	al specifica	tions:		7				
			1	2.01 A	ffidavid of unde	taking to		
2.01 Tool	life manag	ement	included		le additional req		PASS	
				_	ffidavid of unde		. 100	
2.02 Maii	ntenance K	t	included		le additional req		PASS	
-	:		+		ffidavid of unde		FA33	
2.03 Adju	sting tools		included	1	le additional req	177	PASS	
-				-			PASS	
2.04 Set	of Manuals		included	1	ffidavid of unde		DASS	
Out				provid	le additional req	uirements	PASS	
	quirements						-	
		warranty of 1 year	included		Certification of w	arranty of 1		
after insta		5.1 1: ·		year			PASS	
MIRDC	nmissioning	of the machine in	included		ffidavid of unde			1
WIIKDC				1	le and comply w	ith other		
					rements		PASS	
		g for the following:	included	-	ffidavid of unde		PASS	
	ning/Integra	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF		provid	le and comply w	ith other		
	peration an			requi	ements			
	e maintenar							
3.04 Alig	nment duri	ng installation	included	3.04 A	ffidavid of unde	rtaking to		
				provid	de and comply w	ith other		
				requi	rements		PASS	
3.05 Cal	bration cen	ificate	if necessary	3.05 A	ffidavid of unde	rtaking to		
3.06 Deliv	en/ period	ipon release of	90 calendar days	72.05.0	ffidavid of unde	-taking to	1	т
Notice to			So concinder days		de and comply w			
2.27.145				requi	rements		PASS	
	e camera to	r items needed to o system	included		ffidavid of unde	The state of the s		
					rements	in other	PASS	
(Total Amo	unt in Word	ds)	3 of 6					,
				:6:I		-		
for every da	av of delay	shall be imposed.	ivery within the time sp	ecified a	above, a penalty	of one-tenth	(1/10) of on	e percent
,	-y or acidy	orian be imposed.			Many	/_		
					Very tr	uly yours,		
Conforme:	A				R	DBERT O. D.	IZON	
Executive Director								
			-		Auth	orized Officia	al .	
Signature or	ver Printed	Name of Supplier			2023.T0.T0.C			
	Date:	WIN				1		
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	Date			***************************************				
Funds Availe	1	NITNOCO			E			
301	HNNY G. C	TO 1			ALODG No fol	1200CAL	-7273-10-0	00100
	Accountar hief Accou		PROPERTY.		ALOBS No. 5	2 2000	M	1000
	THE ACCOU	i rudi IL			Amount: 9,00	,000.7	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	
							P.O. No	23-10-1069



METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MBO

PURCHASE ORDER

Supplier:SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.			P.O. No.: 23-10-1069						
Address: 2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave. Cor J. Vargas Ave., Ortigas Center,			Date: 23-Oct-23						
Tel No.: Pasig City; rex.sagge@safer.ph; 9693120816/ 61 424353248			P.R. No.:			50707			
TIN : 009-194-023-000			Date:		16-M	lay-23			
Gentleme						***************************************		The same of the same of	
Please	furnish thi	s Office the following	ng articles subject to the	e terms	and conditions	contained h	erein:		
Place of P	ROPERTY N	AGMT UNIT FOR OD	ED-TS/COBRA/Machine	ry and E	quipment Outla	Delivery Te	rm:	90 CI	DARNP
Date of De	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner,		s after receipt of Notice	ce to P	roceed	Payment T	erm	LDDA	
		t:Public Bidding						VAT	INCLUSIVE
Item No.	Unit	DDOCUDEMEN	Description T OF ONE UNIT MILITARY	CAMEDA	CVCTEN WITH	Quantity	Unit	Cost	Amount
_	IOL	PROCOREMEN	ACCESSORIES	LAMERA	SISIEM WIIN	1 4	000,00	0.00	4,000,000.00
				3.08 Af	fidavid of unde	rtaking to			
		period excluding	included	1	e and comply w		11	- 1	
travel time	before de	ivery for 5 persons		1	ements		PAS	s	
				-	fidavid of unde	rtaking to			
3 09 Deli	very to MIR	DC, Bicutan	included	1	e and comply w				
0.00	.,	,		1	ements	la ouici	PAS	٠	
2 40 TI				-	fidavid of unde	rtaking to	FAS	3	
		nsfer on the tary Camera	included		e and comply w	The state of the s		İ	
System	ii oi the iviii	lary Carriera	niciadea	120	5 5	ith other		_	
				-	ements		PAS	2	
		Il be issued by		1	fidavid of unde				
	supplier, a ove requirer	iter complying with			e and comply w	rith other			
				require	ements		PAS	S	
		protection and		2 12 5		:6:4:	DAG	.	
certification			1	3.12 E	nvironmental s	pecification	PAS	3	There is a contract or manager to the second of the second
Temperat									
		operational at			ed operational	temp is -40 °			
		d minimum -32 °C		to +70			PAS	S	
	m shall be				ed operational	temp is -46 °			
	1+55 °C an	d minimum -32 °C	1	to +76	°C		PAS	S	
Humidity									
The syste	m shall be	operational between	0% and 95% relative	humid	ity protection i	s 100% (in			
		ccordance with the N		accord	ance with MIL-	STD 810G			
(Environn	ental Engir	neering Consideration	ns and Laboratory Tests).			18	PAS	S	
				£		8	1		
1									
		~~~			1			- 1	
(Total Amo					3				
In case	of failure t	to make the full deli	ivery within the Time spe	cified a	bove, a penalty	of one-tenth	(1/10	)) of on	a parcont
for every da	y of delay	shall be imposed.			erio, a politicy	or one tener	(1/10	7 01 011	e percent
					Very ti	ruly yours,			
Conforme:	$\sim h$					66		12	
comornic.	CA				R	OBERT O. Executive Dire	IZON ctor	Ē.	
	- (1				Contract of the last of the la				
Signature or	ver Printeld	Name of Supplier	-		Autr	norized Officia	31		
	11/	15/24							
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Date					l			
Funds Availa		0	TWO STATES OF THE PARTY OF THE					***************************************	
JO		QUINGCO			1.1	~ ~ / \/ .	227	15 00	A 1 15
	Accounta		CAMICA	-	ALOBS No. 6	-30,601-	1019.	10.00	0102
	hief Accou	niant			Amount: 4, 120	.(00.,		1664	10001
								P.O. No	23-10-1069

### METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

**MBO** 

P.O. No.

The same of the sa		ORDER						
Supplier: SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC. P.O. No.:						23-10-1069		
Address: 2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave. Cor J. Vargas Ave., Ortigas Center,  Tel No. Pasig City; rex.sagge@safer.ph; 9693120816/ 61 424353248					Date:		23-Oct-23	
TOTALON.			P.R. No.:			0707		
TIN :		009-194-023-00	00		Date:		10-M	ay-23
Gentleme								
Please	furnish thi	s Office the following	g articles subject to the te	erms and conditions	contained he	erein:	00.00	ADNO
Place of Pl	EORHKIY I	MGMT UNIT FOR ODE	D-TS/COBRA/Machinery	and Equipment Outi				ARNP
Date of De		90 calendar days	after receipt of Notice	to Proceed	Payment Te	erm	LDDA	NCLUSIVE
Item No.	Unit	Trubic bidding	Description		0	T		
1	lot	PROCUREMENT	OF ONE UNIT MILITARY CAL	MERA SYSTEM WITH	Quantity 4	Unit	0.00	Amount 4,000,000.00
7,894,557,			ACCESSORIES				i	
Water and	Dust Prote	ction		T		-	-+	
				Ref. Annex F: Affi	davit of			
	3			Undertaking to pr	ovide			
				unconditional sta	tements of			
The system	should h	we IP68 (Waterproof	IP Rating) level water	specification and		1	1 1	
		ccording to EN60529		will upgrade to IP	The state of the s	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
compatible	connector	s or connector cover	rs)	and will be subjectest. IP67 is rated		ing		
				submerion up to		o in		
				30 mins. Both are				
				sand resistant.			PASS	
Salt Fog		harataa haradaa						
			nponents. Main body is em components (except	Ref. Annex B: Salt		Man resolution Country	1 1	
COTS equi	pment) sh	all have a salt fog res	sistance of at least 200	accordance with I and Fog complian				
		STM B-117 (Standard aratus) or ISO 9227(	d Practice for Operating	is the standard te				
		- Salt spray tests)	Conosion tests in	equipment.			PASS	
Electromag								
The electric	ally nowe	red system shall me	et MII -STD-461F	Ref. Annex F: Aff	davit of			
			susceptibility) CE102.	Undertaking to pr				
CS101, CS	114, CS1	15, CS116, RE102 ar	nd RS103 requirements.	unconditional sta specification and			PASS	
				specification and	compliance		PASP	
i i								
1								
E-11					1			
					1			
1				10			- 1	
1					1		1	
(Total Amou	ust in More	de)	F 0.4					
			5 of 6					
for every da	or railure t	shall be imposed.	ery within the time specifi	ied above, a penalty	of one-tenth	(1/10)	of one	percent
ior every de	iy or uclay	snan be imposed.						
				Very tr	uly yours,			
Conforme:	M			R	OBERT O.	IZON		
Executive Director								
01	1'W	be Joy Ban	d ej av	Auth	orized Officia	al		-
Signature ov	ver Printed	Name of Supplier			/ 50000			
	Dato	10/0			l			
Funds Availa	Date							
	\ PI\I\	QUINGCO						
30	Accounts			ALORGAIA M	7-30860	1-20-	13-11	0.001/m
C	hief Accou		-	ALOBS No. 60	() (M)		JA	1 10 mm
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T				7 11100116, 9,00	0100027		200	23-10-1069



### METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City Tel. nos. 837-0431 to 38; Fax: 837-0430 TIN# 000-284-708

MBO

PU		~ L.II	AC	No.		Dr	
ru	200		HO		U	KL	N

Cumpliare	SAFFR	PH INNOVATI	ONS THE			20.0		23-	10-1069
Саррист			r.O. NO						
7100110307			Date.			23050707			
Territori.			P.R. No.:			16-May-23			
1714				Date:		10-	may-23		
Gentleme									
Please	furnish thi	s Office the follo	wing articles subject to	the terms	and conditions	contain	ed he	erein:	
Place of DEROPERTY MGMT UNIT FOR ODED-TS/COBRA/Machinery and Equipment Out					elive	ry Te		CD ARNP	
Date of De	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER,		days after receipt of	Notice to I	Proceed	Payme	ent Te	-1111	DAP
	rocuremen	t: Public Biddi	ng					VAT	INCLUSIVE
Item No.	Unit	8888	Description			Quan	tity	Unit Cost	Amount
1	lot	PROCURE	MENT OF ONE UNIT MILIT ACCESSOR		A SASIEM MITH		1 .	4,000,000.00	4,000,000.00
			roctoson						
ANNEX A									
2.04.1 Mar	uals (in En	alish)		Ref Annex	F: Affidavit of		PAS		_
2.04.1.01		57	Operations		g to provide man	ni leur		Ī	
2.04.1.02			Maintenance	1	g to provide mai	iuai iii			
2.04.1.02				english					
2.04.1.03			Machine parts data sheet						
2.04.1.04			Electrical diagrams						
				-					
2.04.1.05			Mechanical diagram						
2.04.1.06			Parameter list			_	1		
					12				
	1				i				
					4				
									,
								TOTAL	4,000,000.00
								Less: 5% GI	
								1% EV	
(Total Any	heat imilator	We Hundred Fighty F	ive Thousand Seven Hundred	Fourtoon Door	c and Twenty Eight	Contaves	Only	5%	RF (200,000.00)- 3,585,714.28
for over d	or railure	to make the full shall be impose	delivery within the time	specified a	bove, a penalty	of one	-tenti	n (1/10) of or	ne percent
ioi every u	ay or delay	snall be impose	d.			•	/		
					Very to	ruly you	179,		
Conforme:	1/					ROBER	TO	DIZON	
/	all					xecutiv			
L	-11				Auch	norizod .	Offici	-1	-
Signature of	over /Printed	Name of Suppli	ier		Auti	norized	OHIC	ai	
	11/10/20	3	<del>T</del> -			1			
	Date /								
Funds Avail	lable:			T					
J	DHNNY G	QUINGCO							
	Account				ALOBS No.	- 1.08	60)	-7073-10	1.000/02
(	Chief Accou	ıntant			Amount: 000	100	2	(7)	DUALAN
								P.O. N	0. 23-10-1069



# THE PRF TIER INSURANCE & SURETY CORPORATION

Room 301 Travellers Life Building, 490 T.M. Kalaw Street, Ermita, Manila 1000 Tel. Nos.: 8242-2163, 8242-2162, 8282-3645 Fax No.: 8243-0170 VAT REG. TIN: 001-006-578-000

TION	DOC. STAMPS	
	VAT	
lding, anila 1000	NOT. FEES	
8282-3645	LGT	
0202 0010	MISC	
8-000	TOTAL P	====

### **SURETY BOND**

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THIS PRESENTS:
That we,2309 One Corp. Ctr. Meralco Ave. Gor. J. Vargas, Ortigas Center, Pasig City
of
THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
WHEREAS, the above bounden principal, on the
and the second of the second o
WHEREAS, this bond is issued to ensure the full and faithful compliance of the above named, Principal of its
and the Unrequirement of One Lot Minutaty Castleta System with
obligations stated in the NOTICE OF AWARD for the Productment of the Let make the product of the Metals Industry Research and Development Center, copy of which is hereto attached and made an integral Rebidding" of the Metals Industry Research and Development Center, copy of which is hereto attached and made an integral Rebidding of the Metals Industry Research and Development Center, copy of which is hereto attached and made an integral Rebidding.
part hereof; provided, however, that the liability of the herein Surety under this bond with the same part hereof; provided, however, that the liability of the herein Surety under this bond with the same part hereof; provided, however, that the liability of the herein surety under this bond with the same part hereof; provided, however, that the liability of the herein surety under this bond with the same part hereof; provided with the same part hereof; provi
MILLION TWO HUNDRED PESOS (Php1,200,000.00).
This Bond is Callable on Demand as per RA 9184 and shall remain valid until the issuance by the Procuring Entity
This Bond is Callable on Demand as per 104 9104 and
of the Final Certificate of Acceptance.
CERTIFIED TO SERVICE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
A CONTENT CENTER
WHEREAS, said contract requires said principal to give a good and sufficient bond in the above stated sum to secure the full and faithful performance on this part of said contract.
WHEREAS, the insurance company shall require the principal to put up a collateral as a condition precedent for the issuance of this bond.
NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements stipulated in said contract then, this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.
The liability <b>THE PREMIER INSURANCE &amp; SURETY CORPORATION</b> under this bond will expire on October 17, 20. 24, and said bond will be cancelled 10 days after is expiration, unless Surety is notified of any existing obligations thereunder.
WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEALS this
SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.  THE PREMIER INSURANCE & SURETY CORP.  TIN-001-006-578
PHOEBE JDY S. BANDEJAS  RUBEN NONUEVO  AVP-Underwriting/RI

### **BUDGET UTILIZATION REQUEST AND STATUS**

METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Ave., Upper Bicutan, Taguig City

SAFER PH INNOVATIONS INC

Payee Office

10/31/2023

BURS

No.

: 06-308601-2023-10-000102

Date

: 10/31/2023

Fund : __07

Address							
Responsi	bility Center	Particulars		MFO/PAP/KRA	UACS ( Expend		Amount
19-007-01-08-97	- COBRA	PO No. 23-10-1069 dated 10/23/23 23050707 dated 05/16/23	as per PR No.		506040		4,000,000.00
			***	Made (Microsomer Change) and display de Made (1) picky (1) to the desire deposit	1944 on Harine County of Colombia Colombia (Colombia)	TOTAL	4,000,000.00
	lawful and under m documents valid, p	to appropriation/budget necessary, y direct supervision, and supporting roper and legal	B.  Signature :  Printed Name:  Position :  Date :	purpose/adjus	AGNES AGNES I	PEDRAZA	d above.
C.		STA	ATUS OF UTILIZA	ATION			for the large and the large and the large and a some phayes in the order to every
	Ref	erence			Amount		
Date	Particulars	BURS/JEV/RCI/RDAI No.	Utilization	Payable	Payment	Not Yet Due	ance Due and Demandable

(a)

4,000,000.00

06-308601-2023-10-000102

(b)

(c)

(a-b)

(b-c)



#### NOTICE TO PROCEED

Oct. 12,2023

LINDSEY REX B. SAGGE

President
SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.
2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave.
Cor J. Vargas Ave.,
Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Dear Mr. Sagge:

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC. that work may proceed on the project for the "Procurement of One lot Military Camera System with Accessories-Rebidding" effective after Three (3) calendar days from receipt of this Notice to Proceed. Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to Metals Industry Research and Development Center.

ROBERT O. DIZON Executive Director	
I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on	_(date of receipt)
Name of Bidder's Representative: PHUTHE JOY DANDETHS	
Authorized Signature:	

: www.mirdc.dost.gov.ph

Tel. Nos. : (02) 8837-0431 to 38 Fax No. : (02) 8837-0430 Email Add. : mirdc@mirdc.dost.gov.ph

### **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT made this 17th day of October 2023 between METALS INDUSTRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC. of Pasig City, Philippines (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly "Procurement of One lot Military Camera System with Accessories-Rebidding" and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Four Million Pesos only (Php4,000,000.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
  - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Schedule of Requirements;
    - ii. Technical Specifications;
    - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
    - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
  - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

ho

A Company of the Comp

A A

- 3. In consideration for the sum of **Four Million Pesos only (Php4,000,000.00)** or such other sums as may be ascertained, **SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC.** in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The Metals Industry Research and Development Center agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

Binding Signature of Procuring Entity:

ROBERT ODIZON
Executive Director

JONATHAN Q. PUERTO

Witness

Binding Signature of Supplier:

LINDSEY REX B. SAGGE

PHOEBE JOY S.BANDEJAS

Witness

Certified Funds Available

JOHNNY G. QUINGCO

Accountant IV

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Before me, a Notary Public for and in the OCT 2 7 2023 2023, personally appeared:

NAME

I.D. NO.

DATE/PLACE ISSUED

Passport

ROBERT O. DIZON

P4453911B

DFA, NCR East/Jan. 20, 2020

#### LINDSEY REX B. SAGGE

all known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and deed as well as of the principal they represent.

This instrument refers to **Supplier's** Agreement consisting of three (3) pages, including this page in which the Acknowledgment is written, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each and every page and sealed with my notarial seal.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and place above written.

Doc No. 159; Page No. 33;

Page No. x ;

Series of 2023.

ATTY. MARY GRACE L. ORTEGA
Appointment No. 53 (2022-2023)
Notary Public for Pasig City
PTR No. 853442/5-23-2022/PASIG CITY
IBP No. 223932/5-23-2022/RSM CHAPTER
Roll of Attorneys No. 80555/5-19-2022
MCLE Comp. EXEMPTED/Newly Admitted
Commission until December 31, 2023
15 Jenny's Avenue, Maybunga, Pasig City



### NOTICE OF AWARD

Oct. 11,2023

LINDSEY REX B. SAGGE

President SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC. 2309 One Corporate Center, Meralco Ave. Cor J. Vargas Ave., Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Dear Mr. Sagge:

You are advised that the Purchase Order for the "Procurement of One lot Military Camera System with Accessories-Rebidding" of the Metals Industry Research and Development Center has been awarded to your firm in the amount of Four Million Pesos only (Php4,000,000.00), subject to the approval of the concerned authorities.

You are therefore requested to accept the award in writing within ten (10) calendar days from receipt hereof and post a performance security according to the following schedule:

a. Cash, Manager's check or Cashier's check - 5% of the total contract price;

b. Bank Guarantee/ Draft/ Irrevocable Letter of Credit – 5% of the total contract price;

c. Surety Bond, callable on demand, valid for one year, issued by the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, or any combination thereof – 30% of the total contract price.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O. DIZON **Executive Director** 

Postal Address: MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan Taguig City, 1631 Metro Manila; P.O. Box 2449 MCPO 1299 Makati City, Philippines

: www.mirdc.dost.gov.ph

Website

Tel. Nos. : (02) 8837-0431 to 38 Fax No. : (02) 8837-0430

Email Add.: mirdc@mirdc.dost.gov.ph

## BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING NOTICE OF AWARD AND RECOMMENDING FOR APPROVAL

### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-014

Project: Procurement of One lot Military Camera System with Accessories-Rebidding

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC): Php4,000,000.00

Pre-procurement Conference: May 30,2023; 1:00PM

Pre-bid Conference: September 13, 2023; 9:00AM

Opening of Bids: September 26,2023; 9:30AM

Whereas, the Metals Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC) posted the Invitation to Bid for the above project on Sept. 6,2023 in the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), Metals Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC) website, its social media platform, and at conspicuous places in MIRDC Bicutan continuously for 20 days;

Whereas, a pre-bid conference was conducted on Sept. 13,2023 at 9:00 am which was attended by the following bidders: INZPECT TECHNOLOGIES INC, DEUZ AUTOMATION, ADVANCED SECURITY AND DETECTION SYSTEM and SAFER PH INNOVATIONS, INC;

Whereas, in response to the said invitation, SAFER PH and INZPECT TECHNOLOGIES INC. signified their intention to join the bidding and subsequently purchased the bidding documents;

Whereas, SAFER PH submitted its bid physically during the bid opening while INZPECT submitted its bid electronically thru a password-protected file during the Bid opening on Sept 26,2023 at the Mercury Conference Room, 3rd Floor, Gold Building, MIRDC Compound, Gen. Santos Ave., Bicutan, Taguig City;

Whereas, due to late submission of the bid proposal of INZPECT TECHNOLOGIES, the BAC did not accept the bid of the said bidder;

Whereas, SAFER PH. was determined to be eligible having complied with all the required documents. Hence, the BAC proceeded to open their financial proposals;

Whereas, the bid offer of SAFER PH as read is Php4,000,000.00;

Whereas, SAFER PH. being the lone bidder was scheduled for post-qualification;

Whereas, after verifying, validating and ascertaining its documents, SAFER PH passed all the criteria for post-qualification;

Whereas, Sec 36 (a) of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 9184 states:

"A Single Calculated and Responsive Bid (SCRB) shall be considered for award if...

(a) "If after advertisement, only one prospective bidder applies for eligibility check, in accordance with the provisions of this IRR, and it meets the eligibility requirements or criteria, after which it submits a bid which is found to be responsive to the bidding requirements;"

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, pursuant to Section 53 of R.A. 9184, to declare SAFER PH INNOVATIONS INC. as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder and to recommend the award of contract to said bidder at its submitted/calculated bid price.

RESOLVED, at Taguig City this 10th of OCTOBER 2023

O. TAMAYO

BAC Memb

ISIDRÓ D. MILLO

BAC Member

**OGANGCO** 

TWG Men

TWG Member

Approved ( / Disapproved ( )

BAC Vice Chair

**BAC** Member

RONIE S. ALAMON

TWG Member

JONATHAN Q. PUERTO

TWG Member

ROBERT ODIZON Executive Director

Approved on

Normal

# BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING FAILURE OF BIDDING

### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-008

WHEREAS, the Metals Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC) conducted competitive bidding for the project "Procurement of One Lot Military Camera System with Accessories";

WHEREAS, after conducting the postqualification, the BAC declared Gecar Machine Solutions Inc. ("Gecar") as the Single Calculated Responsive Bidder; thus, the Contract was awarded to them on July 27, 2023;

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2023, Gecar requested MIRDC for an Extension of Validity of the Notice of Award with Accessories reasoning out that:

"[A]ll our pending purchase orders with our Israeli-based supplier/manufacturer Opgal Optronics Ind. Ltd. have been canceled due to unforeseen circumstances. Recently, Opgal Optronics Ind. Ltd. was acquired by Elbit Security Systems and all transactions with Opgal Optronics Ind. Ltd. now require approval from the new corporate management. At present, we are now negotiating with Elbit Security Systems in hope that our floating purchase orders for Opgal camera systems would be promptly resolved."

### WHEREAS, Gecar further requested that:

- 1. Pending their negotiation with Elbit Security Systems for the approval of the Purchase Order, the application of Performance Bond be held in abeyance for an extension of at least one month; and
- 2. In the event of a failure of negotiations with the new corporate management, MIRDC will be open to explore other alternatives or replacements for the Opgal brand of camera systems.

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2023, the BAC convened to discuss the matter and agreed as follows:

1. On the request to extend the validity of the Notice of Award and on the proposal to hold in abeyance the application of Performance Bond for at least one month:

The Notice of Award (NOA) has no validity period. It is, as the name suggests, a notice. The NOA is issued to the Winning Bidder after passing the post-qualification process.

Section 37.1.4 of the IRR of RA 9184 directs the winning bidder to submit a Performance Security and enter into a contract with the Procuring

Entity within ten days from receipt of the NOA. The Court ruled in the case of Jacomille vs. Andaya (GR 212381, April 22, 2015) that the TIME-LINE provided under RA 9184 is MANDATORY. It cannot be argued that the submission of the performance bond and/or execution of the Contract can be delayed, provided it is within the three-month period. The Court held that the 3-month period (from the opening of bid to the award of Contract) and the 10-day period (submission of performance security to signing of Contract) are placed in separate provisions rather than compressed into one provision to emphasize their importance. Thus, they have to submit the Performance Bond within the 10-day period. Its submission cannot be held in abeyance.

2. On the request that in the event of failure of negotiations with the new corporate management, MIRDC to be open to explore other alternatives or replacement for the Opgal brand of camera systems.

The GPPB NPM 107-2014 applies in this case, to wit:

"The Contract between the PE and the winning bidder is the law between the parties. From the moment that the Contract is perfected, which is upon compliance with the specific requirements under Section 37 of the IRR of RA 9184, the parties are bound to the fulfillment of what has been expressly stated in the Contract. Since the offer of the winning bidder is already part of the Contract, it is duty-bound to deliver the specific items it mentioned in the offer. The winning bidder must perform this obligation in faithful compliance with the Contract executed with the PE.

xxx

Procurement contracts should be strictly performed according to its specifications. In case of change or modification in the specifications during contract implementation, the PE is best fit to determine the acceptability of such change taking into consideration the identified needs of the PE, the bidder's responsibility and the materiality of such proposed change, alongside the pronouncement of the Supreme Court in the Capalla case, in that - "[s]uch changes must not constitute substantial or material amendments that would alter the basic parameters of the contract and would constitute a denial to the other bidders of the opportunity to bid on the same terms."

The opinion above presupposes that the Contract has already been signed and the performance bond is submitted. Considering that there is no definite offer and the Contract is yet to be signed, the BAC cannot rule on the acceptability of an alternate offer.

WHEREAS, Sec. 40.1 states that the failure, refusal, or inability to enter into Contract or post the performance security within ten days will result in the forfeiture of the bid security, EXCEPT where such failure or refusal or inability is through NO FAULT of the said Bidder.

WHEREAS, Gecar explained that their Israeli-based supplier/ manufacturer, Opgal Optronics Inc., Ltd., canceled all their pending purchase orders when its new corporate management, Elbit Security Systems, disapproved the transactions and is still negotiating with Elbit.

WHEREAS, there is no assurance that Elbit will reconsider its decision. Thus, there is a probability that Gecar will not be able to comply with its obligations if we push through with the Contract.

WHEREAS, the BAC determined that the failure, refusal or inability of Gecar is justified under the circumstances, that is, the same is not attributable to its fault or negligence.

WHEREAS, under Section 40.3 of the 2016 Updated IRR of RA 9184 [i]n the case of failure, refusal or inability of the bidder with the Single Calculated Responsive Bid to enter into contract and post the required Performance Security, as provided in this Section, the BAC shall disqualify the said bidder, and shall declare the bidding a failure and conduct a re-bidding with re-advertisement and/or posting, as provided for in Sections 21 and 25 of this IRR.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the BAC RE-SOLVED to disqualify the bidder from the bidding and declare a FAILURE OF BIDDING.

**RESOLVED, FURTHER**, that the BAC shall prepare for the new schedule of bidding activities for the project, shall issue and post Invitation to Bid to inform all interested and qualified suppliers of the BIDDING of the said project;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that the MIRDC BAC assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify bidders for any expense/s incurred in the preparation of their bids.

Signed at Taguig City this August 18, 2023.

RODNEL O. TAMAYO

C Chair BAC Vice Cha

ZALDA R. GAYAHAN BAC Member

ISIDRÓ D. MILLO **BAC** Member

MARICIE M. TEOGANGCO TWG Member

ROMMEL N. COROÑA

BAC Member .

PABLO Q. ACUIN

TWG Member

JONATHAN Q. PUERTO TWG Member

( ) Approved( ) Disapproved

Engr. Robert O. Dizon Executive Director Date: 13 23